coincides with the reporting period of the applicant’s annual report for the immediate past

year.  Therefore, because East Laurel District filed its ARF application on April 24, 2023,

it should have based its application on the 2022 test-year.  This is because utilities’ annual

reports are due to be filed with the Commission by March 31 each year.9  However, the

Commission’s records indicate that East Laurel District requested and was granted an

extension until May 31, 2023, to file its 2022 Annual Report.  East Laurel District filed its

2022 Annual Report on May 31, 2023, more than a month after its ARF filing.  Because

East Laurel District filed its application using the most recent annual report available at

the time it filed its application, and because East Laurel District was granted an extension

of time in which to file its 2022 Annual Report, the Commission, on its own motion finds

good cause to grant a deviation from the requirement of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarize East Laurel District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

 East Laurel District’s Application

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $ 3,034,697   $   5,563  $   3,040,260

Operating Expenses 3,216,232  65,587  3,281,818

Total Utility Operating Income $   (181,535)  $   (60,024)   $   (241,558)

9 807 KAR 5:006, Section 4(2)(a).

 -5- Case No. 2023-00130

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

East Laurel District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no

further modifications.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma:

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Billing Analysis.  East Laurel District provided usage data by meter size, listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year.  Commission Staff

calculated the data provided within a normalized billing analysis and determined that

Test Year

East Laurel

District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Retail Sales 2,823,264 17,794 17,794 (A) 2,841,058

Sales for Resale 85,521 3,133 3,133 (A) 88,654

Other Water Revenues:

Late Payment Penalties 0 66,519   66,519 (B) 66,519

Misc. Service Revenues 125,912 (66,519)   (66,519) (B)

(15,364)   (15,364) (C)

16,789 16,789 (D) 60,818

Total Operating Revenues 3,034,697 5,563 16,789 22,352 3,057,049

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 0 18,000 (2,400) 15,600 (E) 15,600

Purchased Water 1,735,385 55,815 55,815 (F) 1,791,200

Purchased Power for Pumping 46,763 0 46,763

Materials and Supplies 245,331 0 245,331

Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 10,351 0 10,351

Contractual Services 821,744 0 821,744

Insurance - Gen. Liability 11,337 0 11,337

Bad Debt Expense 56,212 0 56,212

Miscellaneous Expense 36,392 (18,000) (18,000) (E) 18,392

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,963,515 55,815 (2,400) 53,415 3,016,930

Depreciation Expense 235,444 9,772 9,772 (G) 245,216

Amortization  Expense 10,155 0 10,155

Taxes Other Than Income 7,118 (184) (184) (E) 6,934

Total Operating Expenses 3,216,232 65,587 (2,584) 63,003 3,279,235

Net Operating Income (181,535) (60,024) 19,373 (40,651) (222,186)

Interest Income 1,274 0 1,274

Income Available to Service Debt (180,261) (60,024) 19,373 (40,651) (220,912)

 -6- Case No. 2023-00130

annual base rate revenues of $2,841,058 for all retail customers, and $88,654 for all sales

for resale is an accurate representation of the normalized test-year revenue from all water

sales.  In the Commission’s Staff Report, Commission Staff recommended an increase

of $17,794 to East Laurel District’s test-year retail Water Sales Revenue and an increase

of $3,133 to East Laurel District’s test-year sales for Resale Revenue.

The Commission finds that this adjustment is reasonable because an examination

of East Laurel District’s billing analysis was completed by Commission Staff and a

[…]

utilities, the Commission has historically relied upon the NARUC Study.  When no

evidence exists to support a specific life that is outside the NARUC ranges, the

Commission has historically used the midpoint of the NARUC ranges to depreciate the

utility plant.

In this proceeding, Commission Staff found no evidence to support depreciable

lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.  Therefore,

Commission Staff agreed with East Laurel District’s proposed adjustment and increased

pro forma Depreciation expense $9,772 accordingly.

The Commission finds that the proposed adjustment and increased pro forma

Depreciation expense $9,772 is reasonable given that there is no evidence to support

depreciable lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.

19 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

20 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment F.

 -12- Case No. 2023-00130

Based upon the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes East Laurel District’s adjusted pro forma:

  Commission Staff’s Report

East Laurel
District Pro

Forma
Commission
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues  $   3,040,260  $   16,789  $3,057,049
Utility Operating Expenses  3,281,818  (2,584)  3,279,235

Net Utility Operating Income  (241,558)  19,373  (222,186)
Interest and Dividend Income  1,274  0  1,274

Total Utility Operating Income  $   (242,832)  $  (13,423)  $(220,912)

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND

REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE

Commission Staff’s Report recommended using the Debt Service Coverage (DSC)

method to calculate the Overall Revenue Requirement.  This method allows for recovery

of (1) cash-related pro forma operating expenses; (2) full recovery of depreciation

expense, a non-cash item, to provide working capital; (3) the average annual principal

and interest payments on all long-term debts; and (4) working capital that is in addition to

depreciation expense and generally required in bond covenants.  The Commission finds